forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 and for the year
ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of BMRG and Eos. The unaudited pro
forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates and are described in
the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions and estimates used to
present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

BMRG UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

June 30, 2020
B. Riley

Principal
Merger
Corp. II

(Historical)

EOS Energy
Storage

LLC
(Historical)

Assuming No
Redemptions  Assuming Illustrative

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma  Redemption

Adjustment   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 497 $ 920 $ 40,000   (1) $ 213,178 $ (106,761)  (3) $ 106,417

   10,000   (2)
   176,761   (3)
   (15,000)  (4)

Grants receivable   114   114   114

Accounts receivable   76   76   76

Vendor deposits   156   156   156
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   258  34   292   292

Total current assets   755  1,300  211,761   213,816  (106,761)   107,055

Property and equipment, net   5,777   5,777   5,777

Intangible assets, net   340   340   340

Investment held in Trust Account   176,761   (176,761)  (3)  —   —

Investment in joint venture   1,100   1,100   1,100

Security deposit   795   795   795

Total Assets  $ 177,516 $ 9,312  35,000   $ 221,828 $ (106,761)   $ 115,067
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses  $ 64 $ 10,631   $ 10,695   $ 10,695
Convertible notes payable – related

party   85,636  (85,636)  (5)  —   —

Payable to related party   14   14   14

Capital lease, current portion   13   13   13

Embedded derivative liability   1,037  (1,037)  (5)  —   —

Contract liabilities, current portion   327   327   327

Total current liabilities   78  97,644  (86,673)   11,049  —   11,049